3,023 thousand. The balance sheet total is thereby lower by EUR 1,230 thousand as at 31 December 2015.

The associate Antenna TV SL adjusted its financial statements:

 ∫ by the improper accounting of amortisation of current software rights in 2013 and partly in 2014 in the
amount of EUR 335 thousand, and subsequent impaired goodwill in the amount of EUR 1,200 thousand
for 2015.

Due to these corrections, the Group reduced as at 1 January 2015 retained earnings from 2013 and 2014 on
a pro rata basis (49%), which amounts to EUR 164 thousand, and adjusted the income statement for 2015 on
a pro rata basis (49%) in the amount of EUR 587 thousand. By using the equity method, the Group increased
for 2015 the finance costs by the share of the profit or loss of associates and joint ventures.

The table shows the impacts of the changed accounting policies and the adjustments on the consolidated
financial statements by individual items:

Consolidated statement of income as at 31 December 2015

EUR thousand
Previously

reported

Impact of
the changed

accounting policy

Impact of
corrected error –

Antenna TV SL

Impact of
corrected error

- IPKO Telecom-
munication Restated

Revenue 747,206   -1,264 745,942

Cost of services -321,246 6,933   -48 -314,361

Amortisation and depreciation
expense -151,494 -4,061   -155,555

Other expenses -225,201   -225,201

Operating profit 49,265 2,872 0 -1,312 50,825

Finance income 39,224   39,224

Finance expenses -24,489 -587   -25,076

Profit before tax 64,000 2,872 -587 -1,312 64,973

Income tax -243   -243

Deferred taxes 4,338 -488   -21 3,829

Total impact on the income statement 68,095 2,384 -587 -1,333 68,559

Earnings per share – basic and
restated (in EUR) 10.47   10.54

166 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE TELEKOM SLOVENIJE GROUP AND TELEKOM SLOVENIJE, D. D. FOR 2016

Consolidated balance sheet as at 1 January 2015

EUR thousand
  Previously

reported

Impact of
the changed

accounting policy

Impact of
corrected error –

Antenna TV SL

Impact of
corrected error

- IPKO Telecom-
munication Restated

ASSETS

Intangible assets 187,537 4,332   191,869

Property, plant and equipment 751,264   751,264

Deferred tax assets 24,843 93   -828 24,108

Other non-current assets 45,670   45,670

Other current assets 333,675   333,675

Total assets 1,342,989 4,425 0 -828 1,346,586

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Called-up capital 272,721   272,721

Capital surplus 181,488   181,488

Revenue reserves 218,492   218,492

Retained earnings 23,681 4,425 -164 -1,690 26,253

Fair value reserve -1,426  -1,426

Total equity and reserves 694,956 4,425 -164 -1,690 697,528

Non-current liabilities 443,119  164  443,283

Deferred tax liabilities 161   802 963

Short-term deferred income 10,878  60 10,937

Current liabilities 193,875   193,875

Total liabilities 648,033 0 164 862 649,058

Total equity and liabilities 1,342,989 4,425 0 -828 1,346,586

ANNUAL REPORT OF THE TELEKOM SLOVENIJE GROUP AND TELEKOM SLOVENIJE, D. D. FOR 2016 167

Consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2015

EUR thousand
  Previously

reported

Impact of
the changed

accounting policy

Impact of
corrected error –

Antenna TV SL

Impact of
corrected error

- IPKO Tele-com-
munication Restated

ASSETS

Intangible assets 191,404 7,204   198,608

Property, plant and equipment 721,080   721,080

Deferred tax assets 30,100 -395   -704 29,001

Other non-current assets 143,974   143,974

Trade and other receivables 152,530   -526 152,004

Other current assets 76,900   76,900

Total assets 1,315,988 6,809 0 -1,230 1,321,567

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Called-up capital 272,721   272,721

Capital surplus 181,488   181,488

Revenue reserves 218,543   218,543

Retained earnings -41,528 4,425 -164 -1,690 -38,957

Profit and loss for the period 68,095 2,384 -587 -1,333 68,559

Fair value reserve -627   -627

Total equity and reserves 698,692 6,809 -751 -3,023 701,727

Non-current liabilities 66,871   751   67,622

Deferred tax liabilities 193   947 1,140

Short-term deferred income 9,155   926 10,081

Current liabilities 541,077   -80 540,997

Total liabilities 617,296 0 751 1,793 619,840

Total equity and liabilities 1,315,988 6,809 0 -1,230 1,321,567

 3. Summary of significant accounting policies

a. Basis for consolidation
The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of Telekom Slovenije and its
subsidiaries and the joint venture as at 31 December 2016. Financial statements of subsidiaries are prepared
for the same reporting year as the financial statements of the parent company using consistent accounting
policies. In the event of inconsistencies in accounting policies, individual companies make the relevant
modifications in their financial statements, which form the basis for the consolidated financial statements.

[…]

was defined based on the present value of expected free cash flow method, which is founded on company's
5-year projections. The 2017 revenue projection for Antenna TV SL is founded on additional revenue arising
from the amended business model, for which it is assessed that revenue would in the second half of 2017
amount to EUR 300 thousand per month, while in the coming years a material revenue growth is anticipated
to be generated under this title. The possible failure of achieving the EBITDA projections based on the
amended business model could have a material impact on the value.

ANNUAL REPORT OF THE TELEKOM SLOVENIJE GROUP AND TELEKOM SLOVENIJE, D. D. FOR 2016 169

A discount rate of 11.9% was applied with the projections, while the estimate of long-term growth rate was
set at 2%. The sensitivity analysis relating on weighted average costs of total equity in the range from 10.9%
to 12.9% (applied discount rate from -1.0% to + 1.0%) and the long-term growth rate varying from 1.0% to
3.0% of the impact on the changed value of expected future cash flows, as evident in the sensitivity analysis
table below.

Sensitivity analysis – change in the recoverable value of the ownership equity

Impact of the change assumption -1.0% +1.0%

g- growth rate -621 760

WACC –discount rate 1,009 -806

According to the report of the certified appraiser, the Group establishes that with respect to the valuation
and sensitivity analysis performed, no indications exist that would require the Group to impair the assets.

TSmedia
During the impairment testing of the TSmedia's value, the method of net present value of expected future cash
flows was applied, which is based on the company's 5-year projections. The relevant valuation was carried out
by an independent certified appraiser as on 30 September 2016. The discount rate used with projections was
9.49%, the cash flows of over 5 years have been extrapolated with the average growth rate of 2%.

The sensitivity analysis of the recoverable value in relation to the weighted average costs of total equity
ranging from 8.49% to 10.49% (used discount rate varied from –1.0% to +1.0%) and the long-term growth
rate ranging from 1.0% to 3.0% impacts the change of the expected free cash flows as outlined in the
sensitivity analysis table below.

Sensitivity analysis – change in the recoverable value of the ownership equity

Impact of the change assumption -1.0% +1.0%

g- growth rate -280 366

WACC –discount rate 604 -462

According to the report of the certified appraiser, the Group establishes that with respect to the valuation
and sensitivity analysis performed, no indications exist that would require the Group to impair the assets.

IPKO
During the impairment testing of the IPKO's value, the method of net present value of expected future cash
flows was applied. The relevant valuation was carried out by an independent certified appraiser as on 31
December 2016. The discount rate used with projections was 12.16%, while the estimated long-term growth
rate was 2%. The sensitivity analysis of the recoverable value in relation to the weighted average costs of
total equity ranging from 11.16% to 13.16% (used discount rate varied from –1.0% to +1.0%) and the long-
term growth rate ranging from 1.0% to 3.0% impacts the change of the expected free cash flows as outlined
in the sensitivity analysis table below.

Sensitivity analysis – change in the recoverable value of the ownership equity

Impact of the change assumption -1.0% +1.0%

g- growth rate -5,697 6,942

WACC –discount rate 13,028 -10,712

According to the report of the certified appraiser, the Group establishes that with respect to the valuation
and sensitivity analysis performed, no indications exist that would require the Group to impair the assets

d. Intangible assets
Group companies recognise an item of intangible assets if it is probable that the future economic benefits
that are associated with the item will flow to the entity and the cost of the item can be measured reliably.

Intangible assets with finite useful lives are upon initial recognition stated at cost less accumulated
amortisation less impairment losses. All intangible assets have finite useful lives, except the item of goodwill.